

No. 15-13233-FF

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

RODNEY BODINE,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

COOK'S PEST CONTROL, INC., *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA (No. 2:15-cv-413-RDP)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT RODNEY BODINE

PETER ROMER-FRIEDMAN
WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN
AFFAIRS
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(p) 202-644-7080
Peter_RomerFriedman@washlaw.org

KATHRYN S. PISCITELLI
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
P.O. Box 691166
Orlando, FL 32869-1166
(p) 407-491-0143
kpiscitelli1@cfl.rr.com

SAMUEL FISHER
SIDNEY M. JACKSON
WIGGINS, CHILDS, PANTAZIS,
FISHER & GOLDFARB, LLC
301 19th St. North
Birmingham, AL 35202
(p) 205-314-0500
SFisher@wigginschilds.com
SJackson@wigginschilds.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Rodney Bodine

No. 15-13233-FF

Bodine v. Cook's Pest Control, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION vii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

 A. The Facts Underlying Cook’s Discrimination Against Bodine for His
 Service in the Army Reserve in Violation of USERRA 3

 B. Bodine’s Employment Agreement 5

 II. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW 8

 III. STANDARD OF REVIEW10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT15

 I. THIS APPEAL RAISES THE SINGLE ISSUE OF WHETHER
 USERRA’S NON-WAIVER SECTION VOIDS AGREEMENTS THAT
 LIMIT SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS UNDER USERRA15

 II. BACKGROUND ON USERRA, ITS NON-WAIVER PROVISION, 38
 U.S.C. § 4302(B), AND CANONS FOR INTERPRETING USERRA
 LIBERALLY FOR THE BENEFIT OF SERVICE MEMBERS.....17

 A. Congress Enacted USERRA to Protect Those Who Serve in the Armed
 Forces and Reaffirm and Strengthen Service Members’ Employment and
 Reemployment Rights.....17

 B. Section 4302(b) Codifies a Long History of Vigorously Protecting the
 Rights of Veterans and Service Members Against Waiver23

C. Courts Must Liberally Construe USERRA for the Benefit of Service Members and Apply Case Law from USERRA’s Predecessor Statutes..	26
III. BACKGROUND ON THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT’S EFFECTIVE VINDICATION DOCTRINE.....	28
IV. USERRA’S NON-WAIVER SECTION REQUIRES COURTS TO VOID AGREEMENTS THAT LIMIT STATUTORY RIGHTS, AND NOT SEVER THE ILLICIT PROVISIONS THAT ELIMINATE RIGHTS	30
A. The District Court Erred by Applying the FAA’s Effective Vindication Doctrine to Invalidate the Provisions of the Agreement	30
B. Section 4302(b) of USERRA Voids an Agreement That Limits Substantive Rights Under USERRA Rather Than Permitting the Severance of Illicit Provisions.....	39
1. The Plain Language of § 4302(b) Says and Means That a Contract or Agreement Cannot Be Enforced If It Limits USERRA Rights	40
2. Canon of Liberally Interpreting USERRA Bolsters the Plain Language Understanding That There Is No Severability Under § 4302(b)	42
3. Public Policy Supports This Plain Language Interpretation That There Is No Severability Under § 4302(b)	43
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Accardi v. Pennsylvania R.R. Co., 383 U.S. 225 (1966).....24

**Alabama Power Co. v. Davis*, 431 U.S. 581 (1977)*passim*

Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson, 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....37

American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest., 133 S. Ct. 2304, 2310 (2013)29

Anders v. Hometown Mortgage Services, 346 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2003)32, 39

Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Servs., Inc., 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000) 44

Bedrossian v. Northwestern Mem. Hosp., 409 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2005).....19

Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna, 546 U.S. 440 (2006)29

Coffman v. Chugach Support Servs., 411 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2005) 18, 19

**Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.*, 447 U.S. 191 (1980)24, 43

ConArt, Inc. v. Hellmuth, Obata & Kassabaum, Inc., 504 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)33

Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC, 648 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2011)38

Day v. Persels & Assocs., LLC, 729 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2013)34

**Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.*, 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....*passim*

Garrett v. Circuit City Stores, Inc., 449 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2006)16

Gilbert v. United States, 640 F.3d 1293, 1308-09 (11th Cir. 2012)33

Gulf States Paper Corp. v. Ingram, 811 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1987)27, 42

Gummo v. Village of Depew, 75 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1996).....18

Hembree v. Georgia Power Co., 637 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. Feb. 20, 1981).....24

I.C.C. v. S. Ry. Co., 543 F.2d 534, 539 (5th Cir. 1976)33

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig., 754 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2014)10

In re Witcher, 702 F.3d 619 (11th Cir. 2012)10

Jackson v. Cintas Corp., 425 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2005).....32, 39

**King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.*, 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....27, 43

Landis v. Pinnacle Eye Care, LLC, 537 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2008)16

Lapine v. Town of Wellesley, 304 F.3d 90 (1st Cir. 2002)17

Leisek v. Brightwood Corp., 278 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2002).....18

**McKinney v. Missouri-Kan.-Tex. R.R. Co.*, 357 U.S. 265 (1958).....23, 35

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc., 473 U.S. 614 (1985)..29

**Morton v. Mancari*, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)33

**Nguyen v. United States*, 556 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2009).....33, 39

Peel v. Florida Dep’t of Transp., 600 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir. 1979).....19

Rivera-Meléndez v. Pfizer Pharm., LLC, 730 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2013)28

Russell v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd., 324 F. App’x 872 (Fed. Cir. 2008)15

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....35

United States v. Alabama Dep’t of Mental Health & Mental Retardation, 673 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 19, 28, 36

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 2802(b)(2)41

26 U.S.C. § 7701.....41

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....22

29 U.S.C. § 2611(4)(A)(i)20

38 U.S.C. § 4301 *et seq.*..... 1

38 U.S.C. § 4301(a)	20
38 U.S.C. § 4302(b)	1
38 U.S.C. § 4303(4)	20, 37
38 U.S.C. § 4311(a)	21
38 U.S.C. § 4311(b)	21
38 U.S.C. § 4312(a)	21
38 U.S.C. § 4313(a)	21
38 U.S.C. § 4316(a)	21
38 U.S.C. § 4317	21
38 U.S.C. § 4318	21
38 U.S.C. § 4323(a)(3)(A)	22
38 U.S.C. § 4323(b)(3)	22
38 U.S.C. § 4323(c)(2)	21, 22
38 U.S.C. § 4323(e)	22
38 U.S.C. § 4323(d)	22
38 U.S.C. § 4323(h)(1)	22, 37
38 U.S.C. § 4323(h)(2)	22
38 U.S.C. § 4327(b)	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k)	23
42 U.S.C. § 5421	41
43 U.S.C. § 390xx	41
9 U.S.C. § 2	29, 37

Amtrak Reform and Accountability Act of 1997, P.L. 105-134, 111 Stat. 2570, § 142(b) (Dec. 2, 1997).....41

Federal Arbitration Act of 1925, Act Feb. 12, 1925, ch. 213, 43 Stat. 883.34

Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-353, 108 Stat. 3149, 3150 (1994)19

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 1002.2.....28

20 C.F.R. § 1002.34(a).....37

70 Fed. Reg. 75,246 (Dec. 19, 2005).....28

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 103-65 (1993).....*passim*

S. Rep. No. 103-158 (1993)*passim*
